

Dhani Ram & anr. Vs. Girish Kumar & anr.

CMP(M) No.2432 of 2025

06.05.2026 Present: Mr. Raman Sharma, Advocate, for the applicants/
appellants.

Respondents already *ex-parte*.

CMP(M) No.2432 of 2025

Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, which is duly supported with affidavit of applicant No.1-Dhani Ram, the same is allowed and the delay of 68 days in filing the appeal, which in my considered view has sufficiently been explained, is hereby condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

FAO No. of 2026 (FAOST No.65713/2025)

Appeal be registered.

Admit. Call for the records.

Let post admission notice be issued to the respondents, returnable within six weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days. List thereafter.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

May 06, 2026
(V.Himalvi)